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__COMMITTEE ON LEGAL ETHICS v. THOMPSON  W.Va. 623

2d 920, 925 (1979) (dismissal of indepen-
ent claim for infliction of emotional dis-
tress_proper where assault and battery

Clte as 356 §.E-2d 623 (W.Va. 1987}

practice law for designated period of time,
burden is on Committee to prove by full,
preponderating, and clear evidence charges

‘Bureau Mut. Ins., 283 8.C, 155, 173, 321
.2 602, 613 (S.C.CLApp.1984), quashed
n part on other grounds, 287 8.C. 190,
26 S.E.2d 472 (1985) (tort of outrage not a

3o=c replacement for existing tort actions).

SES> - Because the evidence presented by the
= appellant shows a proper case faor jury de- -

termination on the assault and battery
cause of action, we reverse the trial court’s
_order directing a verdict in the appellee’s
favor and we remand this case to the Gir-
cuit Court of Taylor County.

Reversed and remanded.

COMMITTEE ON LEGAL ETHICS OF
the WEST VIRGINIA STATE BAR

D

Eunice Green THOMPSON, a Member
of the West Virginia State Bar.

No. 17529,

Supreme Court of Appeals of
West Virginia.

April 28, 1987.

Attorney disciplinary proceeding was
instituted by the Bar Committee on Legal
Ethics. The Supreme Court of Appeals
held that intentional alteration of date on
judicial order, in order to avoid conse-
quences of missing eight-month appeal
deadline, warrants three-month suspension.

License suspended.

1. Attorney and Client €=53(2)

In court proceeding prosecuted by
Committee of Legal Ethics of the West

Virginia State Bar for the purpose of hav--

ing suspended the license of attorney to

- aimed); Todd . South Carolina Farm

Eﬁﬁtalneuiimf]EiﬁtTﬁIEdi'OnTbEh3-lf70f”:':’7:7": T

Committee.

2, Attorney and Client 6=54

In disciplinary proceeding, Supreme
Court of Appeals, rather than endeavoring
to establish uniform standard of diseipli-
nary action, will consider facts and ecircum-
stances of each case, including mitigating
facts and circumstances, and determine
what disciplinary action, if any, is appropri-
ate.

3. Attorney and Client ¢=58

Intentional alteration of date on judi-
cial order, in order to avoid consequences
of missing eight-month appeal deadline,
warrants three-month suspension of license
to practice law. Code of Prof.Resp., DR1-
102(A), {A)(4-6), DR7-102(A)3-7).

Syllabus by the Court

1. “In a court proceeding prosecuted
by the Committee on Legal Ethics of the
West Virginia State Bar for the purpose of
having suspended the license of an attor-
ney to practice law for a designated period
of time, the burden is on the Committee to
prove by full, preponderating and clear evi-
dence the charges contained in the com-
plaint filed on behalf of the Committee.”
Syl. pt. 1, Committee on Legal Ethies v.
Lewis, 156 W.Va. 809, 197 S.E2d 312
(1973).

9, “In disciplinary proceedings, this
Court rather than endeavoring to establish
a uniform standard of disciplinary action,
will consider the facts and circumstances in
each case, including mitigating facts and
cireumstances, in determining what discipli-
nary action, if any, is appropriate .. Syl
pt. 2, in part, Commattee on Legal Ethics
». Mullins, 159 W.Va, 647, 226 S.E.2d 427
(1976).

Sherri Dusie, Jack M. Marden, State Bar,
Charleston, for appellant.

Belinda Morton, Fayetteville, for appel-
lee.
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PER CURIAM:
This is a disciplinary proceeding institut-

v Marshall Johnson and West 'Vz'rgz'nia'

Human Rights Commission. 'The respon-

ed*by'nhe"Committe’e*onTI:e'gal:Ethics*offr.heﬁdenuos‘?:thefcasefi“ﬁthefCireuitf——Gourt—:off: e

West Virginia State Bar against Eunice
Green Thompson, & member of the Bar.
The Committee has recommended that the
Court suspend Ms. Thompson’s license to
practice law for six months.

The verified complaint and accompanying
brief of the Committee filed with the Court
on January 21, 1987 charges that Ms.
Thompson violated Disciplinary Rules 1-
102(ANHEHB) and T~102(ANBHANSNEUT) of
the Code of Professional Responsibility by
participating in the intentional alteration of
a judicial order. DR 1-102(A) states, “A
lawyver shall not: ... (4) Engage in conduct

involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or mis- -

representation :.. (5) Engage in conduct
that is prejudicial to the administration of
justice ... (b) Engage in any other conduct
that adversely veflects on his fitness to
practice law.” DR 7-102 requires a lawyer
to represent his client within the bounds of
the law.!

Hearings upon the charges against the
respondent were conducted by the Legal
Ethiecs Committee. Thereafter, the Com-
mittee issued its findings of fact and con-
clusions of law and recommended to this
Court that the respondent’s license to prac-
tice law be suspended for six months and
that she be required to pay the expenses
incurred by the Committee in the investiga-
tion and progecution of this matter. The
case was submitted to the Court upon the
briefs of the parties.

The respondent was employed as an As-
sistant Attorney General of the State of
West Virginia from Januoary 1980 to April
of 1983. She was assigned to the Human
Rights Commission during that period to
handle discrimination cases. This proceed-
ing stems from one of the cases to which
she was assigned to represent the Commis-
sion and the complainant, City of Keystone

1. Dr 7-102 states in pertinent part:
(A) In his representation of a client, a lawyer
shall not: ...
(3) Conceal or knowingly fail to disclose that
which he is required by law to reveal.
(4) Knowingly use perjured testimony or
false evidence.

McDowell County; the final hearing was
on June 25, 1981. '

Under cover letter of July 20, 1981, Gro-
ver Goode, the opposing counsel, mailed
the respondent the original and a copy of
the proposed order in the case, It is undis.
puted that she received the order, initialed
her approval of its form only, and returned
it to Mr. Goode. At a hearing before the
Committee on June 17, 1985, Mr. Goode
testified that there was some delay before
he received the original order back from
the respondent and that he took it to Judge
Marinari for his signature within a day or

two after he received it, Judge Marinari .

signed the order on September 10, 1981 and
it was entered the same day.

The respondent filed a petition for appeal

in this Court on September 27, 1982, In

that petition she alleged that the date of
entry of the final crder from which appeal
was being taken was January 12, 1982

The petition was granted on February 24,

1983. Mr. Goode's motion to dismiss the
appeal as improvidently awarded (beyond
the eight-month appeal period) was denied.
The respondent left her position in the At
torney General's office in April of 1983.
Gail Ferguson and Jed Kenna were as-
signed to file a brief on behalf of the
Commission in the case.

Because the parties were instructed by
the Court to brief the jurisdictional issue on

appeal, the date the final order signed by

Judge Marinari was entered was critical.
There was no final order in the file kept by
the Human Rights Commission and the
date on a copy of the order in the certified
file was illegible. To ascertain the correct
date of the order, Ms. Ferguson requested
a copy of the order from the Circuit Clerk

of McDowell County. When she received -

(5) Knowingly make a false statement of law
or fact.

(6) Participate in the creation or preservation
of evidence when he knows or it {s obvious that
the evidence is false.

(7) Counsel or assist his elient in conduct that
a lawyer knows to be illegal or fraudulent.




1981. .
“-Bacatige of the discrepancy i the dates;

the order, the date on it was September 10,

Ms. Ferguson contacted the respondent
and asked her to execute an affidavit at-
testing to the date of the order as stated in
her petition for appeal, January 12, 1982
The respondent agreed to do so. Shortly
thereafter, she called Ms. Ferguson and
told her that she had found a copy of the
order. When Ms. Ferguson went to the
respondent’s home to get the order, the
respondent gave her an onion skin copy,
which was not a certified copy, and which
had the date of January 12, 1982 and the
judge’s name typed in. On Qctober 21,
1983, the respondent executed an affidavit
averring that during the month of January,
1982, she received from the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of McDowell County a copy
of the order in question, “dated and en-
tered on January 12, 1982 She further
averred that pursuant to that order she
filed the petition for appeal within the
eight-month statutory appeal period.

Grover Guode testified that when he
mailed the respondent the original order in
July 1981, he also sent her an onion skin
copy. The ecircuit clerk testified that his
office does not accept onion skin copies for
certification,

The respondent denied changing the date
on the order and testified that she was
never aware that there was a problem with
the date or the appeal period. The respon-
dent also denied giving a copy of the order
with the January date on it to Ms. Fergu-
-son. She did, however, admit making the
affidavit though she testified that she
didn't have a copy of the order with her at
the time. The respondent presented evi-
dence that others had access to the City of
Keystone file and could have made the
change. She testified, however, that she
did not think that someone had changed the
date; she thought the alteration was due to
a mistake in the circuit clerk’s office.

[1]1 “The Disciplinary Rules of the Code
of Professional Responsibility state the
minimum level of conduct below which no
la.Wyer can fall without being subject to
disciplinary action.” Committee on Legal

Ethics v. Tatterson, —— W.Va. ——, 313
S.E.2d 381 (1984). We have historically

prove its charges against an attorney. We
stated in syllabus point 1 of Commitiee on
Legal Ethics v, Lewis, 156 W.Va. 809, 197
S.E.2d 312 (1873}

In a court proceeding prosecuted by
the Committee on Legal Ethics of the
West Virginia State Bar for the purpose
of having suspended the license of an
attorney to practice law for a designated
period of time, the burden is on the Com-
mittee to prove by full, preponderating
and clear evidence the charges contained
in the complaint filed on behalf of the
Commitree.

See also Committee on Legal Ethics v
Daniel, 160 W.Va. 338, 235 S.E.2d 369
(1977 Committee on Legal Ethics w.
Pence, 161 W.Va, 240, 218 S.E2d 236
(1973); Committee on Legal Ethics 0.
Pietranton, 143 W.Va. 11, 99 S.E.2d 15
(1957).

From a review of the reeord and exhibits,
we find that the Committee has met its
burden. Although the respondent denied
altering the date on the final order from
September 10, 1931 to January 12, 1982 to
avoid the consequences of missing the
eight-month appeal period, she did admit
executing the affidavit on October 21, 1983
in which she swore that the date on the
order she received from the circuit clerk
was January 12, 1982. The evidence
presented by the Bar clearly shows that
the order was entered on September 10,
1981, Although there was contlicting testi-
mony, we have held that “[a]bsent a show-
ing of some mistake of law or arbitrary
assessment of the facts, recommendations
made by the State Bar Legal Ethics Com-
mittee ... are to be given substantial con-
sideration.” Syllabus Point 3, in part, In
re Brown, ~— W.Va, —, 273 S.E.2d 567
{1980).

The Committee has recommended that
we_ enter an order suspending the respon-
dent's license to practice law for six
months. In syllabus point 2, in part, of
Committee on Legal Ethics v. Mullins,
159 W.Va. 647, 226 S.E.2d 427 (1976); we

““COMMITTEE ON LEGAL ETHICS v THOMPSON— W Var—625—————— RS
Clte as 356 5.E.2d 623 {W.Va. 1987)

placed—the-burden—onthe Committee to. . -
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held:rIn—disciplinary—proceedings; —this—vendor—or—prospective—purchasers—werg—————

Court, rather than endeavoring to establish rightful payees of earnest money remain.
a uniform standard of disciplinary action, der. The Circuit Court, Harrison County,
will consider the facts and circumstances in  Maxwell, J., granted summary judgment
- each-case,-including-mitigating-facts-and.against . prospective _purchasers, who_had.
cireumstances, in determining what discipli- moved to dismiss and counterclaimed for
nary action, if any, is appropriate ...” return of earnest money, general damages,
and interest. Prospective purchasers ap-
pealed. The Supreme Court of Appeals
held that: (1) rule that when vendor is
aware of defects or conditions which sub-
stantially affect value or habitability of
property, vendor has duty to disclose such
to purchaser, was not limited solely to

2,31 Although we accord respect to
the recommendation of the Committee,
“[t]his Court is the final arbiter of legal
ethics problems and must make the ulti-
mate decisions about public reprimands,
suspensions or annulments of attorneys’

licenses to practice law.” Syllabus Peint 3, - - . ! :
, : , " ‘those situations in which builder vendor
Committee on Legal Ethics v. Blair, — .
! committed frand upon purchaser; (2) coun-
:::’Z:i' T’ 321 StilE.2d 671 3198;)' I.A:.E::; - terclaim allegations that prospective ven-
nsideration of the respondents mi dor and real estate broker knew or should
_ experience, we believe that a three-month have known that roof of house was in

suspension of the resgondent’s license defective condition but failed to inform pro-
would be a more appropriate penalty. Ac spective purchasers as to that condition
corc,lmgly, we conclulde that Ms. Thomp- sufficiently informed vendor and broker of
son’s license to practice law should be sus- allegations'against them: and (3) genuine

pended "for ap e_r:od of three months a'ndA issues of material fact existed precluding
automatically reinstated after that peried ;
summary judgment.

of time. In view of the respondent’s cir-
cumstances, we decline to award costs to Reversed and remanded.
the Bar.

License Suspended for Three Months. 1, Fraud <17

Where vendor is aware of defects or

- Em“u"mmm conditions _v.v'h’ich substagtia]ly af.t:ect value

¥ or habitability of property, the existence of

which are unknown to purchiaser and would

not be disclosed by reasonably diligent in-

spection, then vendor has duty to disclose

such defects or conditions to purchaser,

and failure to disclose will give rise to

CHAMBERLAINE & FLOWERS, INC., cause of action in favor of purchaser.

a Corporation and Frances O. Stout
P 2. Fraud &=17

v . Rule that vendor aware of defects or

Charles T. McBEE and conditions which substantially affect value
Elizabeth F. McBee. or habitability of property has duty to dis-

No. 17089. close such to purchaser when existence of

such defects or conditions are unknown %0

Supreme Court of Appeals of purchaser and would not be disclosed by
West Virginia. reasonably diligent inspection is not limited

April 28, 1987. solely to those situations in which builder

vendor commits fraud upon purchaser;

purchaser can also be injured by vendor

Real estate broker brought interplead- who commits fraud by concealing defect or

er action seeking judgment for commission making misrepresentation, but did not con-
and determination of whether prospective struct house.

spectiv
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